

**STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

\_\_\_\_\_  
PHILIP M. O'HALLORAN, M.D., \\  
BRADEN GIACOBAZZI, ROBERT  
CUSHMAN, PENNY CRIDER, and  
KENNETH CRIDER

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE  
FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, and  
JONATHAN BRATER, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE  
MICHIGAN BUREAU OF ELECTIONS,  
Defendants-Appellants.

\_\_\_\_\_  
RICHARD DEVISSER, MICHIGAN \\  
REPUBLICAN PARTY, and  
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE,  
and JONATHAN BRATER, IN HIS  
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
DIRECTOR OF ELECTIONS,  
Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 164955  
Court of Appeals No. 363503  
Court of Claims No. 22-000162-MZ

**The appeal involves a ruling that a provision of  
the constitution, a statute, rule or regulation, or  
other state governmental action is invalid.**

Supreme Court No. 164956  
Court of Appeals No. 363505  
Court of Claims No. 22-000164-MZ

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LOCAL ELECTION OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO  
APPEAL AND REQUEST FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

RECEIVED by MSC 10/31/2022 12:57:27 PM

Bonnie G. Toskey (P30601)  
Cohl, Stoker & Toskey, P.C.  
601 N. Capitol Ave.  
Lansing, MI 48933  
(517) 372-9000  
[btoskey@cstmlaw.com](mailto:btoskey@cstmlaw.com)

Jonathan B. Miller (*pro hac vice* to be submitted)  
Michael Adame (*pro hac vice* to be submitted)  
Public Rights Project  
490 43rd Street, Unit #115  
Oakland, CA 94609  
(646) 831-6113  
[jon@publicrightsproject.org](mailto:jon@publicrightsproject.org)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

October 31, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED ..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. DEFENDANTS ARE LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS ..... 3

    A. The Court of Claims Failed to Recognize the Secretary’s Authority ..... 4

    B. Enjoining the 2022 Manual at this Late Date Would Seriously Interfere with  
        the Administration of the Election ..... 6

II. THE HARM TO DEFENDANTS SUBSTANTIALLY OUTWEIGHS ANY  
HARM TO PLAINTIFFS..... 8

III. THERE WILL BE SIGNIFICANT HARM TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST IF A  
STAY IS NOT ISSUED ..... 9

CONCLUSION..... 13

WORD COUNT STATEMENT..... 14

APPENDIX A..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Crookston v Johnson*,  
841 F3d 396 (CA 6, 2016) ..... 6-8

*Davis v Sec’y of State*,  
333 Mich App 588 (2020)..... 4

*Detroit Fire Fighters Ass’n v Detroit*,  
482 Mich 18 (2008)..... 3

*New Democratic Coalition v Austin*  
41 Mich App 343 (1972)..... 6, 8

*Purcell v Gonzalez*,  
549 US 1 (2006) ..... 6

*US Student Ass’n Found v Land*,  
546 F3d 373 (CA 6, 2008) ..... 7

**STATUTES**

MCL 168.21 ..... 4

MCL 168.31(1)(c)..... 4, 5

MCL 168.727(1) ..... 2, 5

MCL 168.727(2) ..... 5

MCL 168.727(3) ..... 5

MCL 168.733(1)(c)..... 2

MCL 168.733(1)(d)..... 2

MCL 168.765a(13) ..... 4, 5

**RULES**

MCR 7.312(H)(3) ..... 1

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Mich Const 1963, art 2, § 4..... 4

Mich Const 1963, art 5, § 3..... 4

Mich Const 1963, art 5, § 9..... 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Ali Swenson, *Video taken election night doesn't show illegal activity in Detroit*,  
Associated Press (Feb. 8, 2021),  
<https://apnews.com/article/fact-checking-9961890106.2>..... 11

Election Integrity Fund and Force. *About* (last visited Oct. 31, 2022),  
<https://electionintegrityforce.com/pages/about> ..... 10

Election Integrity Fund and Force. *Evidence* (last visited Oct. 31, 2022),  
<https://electionintegrityforce.com/pages/evidence> ..... 10

Michigan Citizens for Election Integrity,  
*Detroit Election Officials – Trusting a Snake!* (July 31, 2022),  
<https://mc4ei.com/detroit-election-officials-trusting-a-snake/> ..... 9

Patty McMurray, *THOUSANDS OF What Appear To Be ABSENTEE BALLOTS Are Loaded Into A Minivan With Indiana Plates At Detroit Satellite Voting Center Several Hours After Polls Closed On Election Day 2020 [VIDEO]*, 100percentfedup (Sept. 12, 2022),  
<https://100percentfedup.com/thousands-of-what-appears-to-be-absentee-ballots-are-loaded-into-a-minivan-with-indiana-plates-at-detroit-satellite-voting-center-several-hours-after-polls-closed-on-election-day-2020-video/#!/back>..... 11

Tresa Baldas, Kristen Jordan Shamus, Niraj Warikoo, M.L. Elrick, Joe Guillen, and Evan Petzold, *'Get to TCF': What really happened inside Detroit's ballot counting center*, Detroit Free Press (Nov. 6, 2020),  
<https://www.freep.com/story/news/local/michigan/detroit/2020/11/06/tcf-center-detroit-ballot-counting/6173577002/> ..... 10
